FILED

DATE: January 12, 2024 TIME: 01/12/2024 2:07:21 PM

WAKE COUNTY

SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES OFFICE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INVOICE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE

23 CVS 28505-910

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE; TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; and THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA.

Defendants.

ORDER ALLOWING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard by the undersigned Superior Court Judge presiding at the January 11, 2024 Session of Wake County Superior Court on Plaintiff's January 11, 2024 Motion for Leave to File Supplemental Complaint (the "Motion"). Each party was represented by its counsel of record.

AND IT APPEARING TO THIS COURT, after reviewing the Motion, the verified proposed supplemental complaint, all competent matters of record, the arguments of counsel, and the relevant law, that the Motion should be ALLOWED.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Plaintiff's January 11, 2024 Motion for Leave to File Supplemental Complaint is hereby ALLOWED. Not later than January 17, 2024, Plaintiff is DIRECTED to file his verified supplemental complaint and proposed summonses.

SO ORDERED, this the **12th** day of January, 2024.

Superior Court Judge Presiding

1/12/2024 1:56:04 PM

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing document (order granting shortened notice) was served on the parties listed below by:

x-Transmitting a copy hereof to each said party via e-mail;

Jimmie Phillips jphillips@brookspierce.com Plaintiff's Attorney

Matthew Tilley matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com Defendant's Berger & Moore Attorney

Amar Majmundar amarfly@gmail.com Defendant NC Attorney

Craig Schauer cschauer@dowlingfirm.com Intervener NCHBA Attorney

Southern Environment Law Center kymhunter@gmail.com

Pro se Intervener

, 2024.

1/12/2024 2:07:15 PM

Shanda Smallwood

PO Box 351, Raleigh, NC 27602

Shanda.R.Smallwood@nccourts.org